West Devon Audit

Public Document Pack

Committee —
Borough
Council
Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 29th June, 2021
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park
Full Members: Chairman Clir Davies
Vice Chairman Clir Ball
Members: Clir Bolton Cllr Ridgers
Cllr Hipsey Cllr Yelland

Cllr Renders

Interests -
Declaration and
Restriction on
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee
administrator:

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk




Page No

Apologies for absence

Declarations of interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this
meeting.

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination,
bias or interests in items on this Agenda then please contact the
Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting.

Items Requiring Urgent Attention

To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman,
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency (if

any).

Confirmation of Minutes 1-4
Meeting held on 6 April 2021

Grant Thornton:West Devon Borough Council Audit Plan 5-26
for the Year Ending 31 March 2021

Internal Audit Annual Report 2020/21 27 - 54
Strategic Risk Register 55 -62

Date of Next Meeting

This document can be made available in large
print, Braille, tape format, other languages or
alternative format upon request. Please contact the

Committee section on 01822 813662 or email
darryl.white@swdevon.gov.uk



mailto:darryl.white@swdevon.gov.uk

Agenda Item 4

At a Meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE, held remotely by Teams, on
TUESDAY the 6th day of April 2021 at 2.00pm

Present: Clir M Davies (Chairman)
Clir P Vachon (Vice Chair)
Clir A Bridgewater
Clir M Renders
Clir P Ridgers
Clir J Yelland

Officers in attendance:
Section 151 Officer
External Auditor
Audit Manager
Senior Specialist — Finance
Senior Specialist - Benefits
Senior Case Officer — Democratic Services
Specialist — Democratic Services

Specialist — IT
Also in attendance: Clirs P Crozier; C Edmonds; N Heyworth; and
P Kimber;

*AC 26 DECLARATION OF INTEREST
Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business
to be considered and none were made.

*AC 27 ITEMS REQUIRING URGENT ATTENTION
There were no items requiring urgent attention raised by the Chairman.

*AC 28 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES
The Minutes of the Committee Meeting held on 9 February 2021 were
confirmed as a correct record.

*AC 29 AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND SECTOR UPDATE (YEAR
ENDING 31 MARCH 2021)
The Auditor from Grant Thornton took Members through the report on
progress in the delivery of auditing by the external auditors and
confirmed a detailed audit plan would be brought to the next Committee
meeting. The External Auditor also updated Members on the new
Code of Audit Practice which came into force on 1St April 2020
applicable to the current audit year 2020/21, including changes to the
Value for Money work.

It was then RESOLVED that the report be noted.

*AC 30 INFORMING THE AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT FOR THE 2020/21
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
The Auditor from Grant Thornton introduced the report to the
Committee.

Page 1



*AC 31

The purpose of this report was to contribute towards the effective two-
way communication between West Devon Borough Council's external
auditors and West Devon Borough Council’s Audit Committee, as
'those charged with governance'. The report covered some important
areas of the auditor risk assessment where the external auditors were
required to make inquiries of the Audit Committee under auditing
standards.

It was noted that in the final par
[...]
ber for Resources and Performance then introduced
Members to the proposed internal audit plan for 2021/22. He confirmed
that the plan may change if the pandemic continued to impact on
resources.

Further to a question from a Member, the Audit Manager confirmed that
allocated days lost due to Covid would not be carried forward to the
following year, ie 2021/22.

It was RESOLVED that:
1. The report be approved, and

2. The proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2021/22 at
Appendix A of the attendant report be approved.

SHARED SERVICES METHODOLOGY 2020/21

The Lead Hub Member for Resources and Performance then presented
the report to Members which looked at the methodology for the
apportionment of costs (predominantly staffing costs) between West
Devon Borough Council (WDBC) and South Hams District Council
(SHDC) as set out in the attendant Appendix. The split of costs reflected
the level of caseload which was attributable to each Council’s individual
service.

The Section 151 Officer then outlined how adjustments were made, for
example the increase in costs to SHDC as a result of the extra work
carried out on the introduction of their new waste service.

It was then RESOLVED that the Committee:

Note the methodology of the shared services
apportionment of costs between West Devon Borough
Council and South Hams District Council for 2020/21, as
attached in Appendix A of the attendant report.

SUNDRY DEBT

The Lead Hub Member for Resources and Performance presented the
report to Members. The report gave an update on the position of Sundry
Debts and Housing Benefit Overpayments up to 28 February 2021.

The Senior Benefits Specialist then gave an overview of how
overpayments were dealt with by the Council. Following a question from
a Member, the Officer agreed to confirm the actual amount of
overpayments written off by the Council.

Following a discussion it was agreed that the possibility of re-introducing

targets for debt should be added to a future agenda for review.

However, the significant d%:rease én sundry debt over the past few years
age



*AC 35

was noted (Sundry debt in 2017 noted as £935,000) and overpayments
should continue to decline as more claimants moved over to Universal
Credit, but that this transfer was controlled by Central Government and
the Department of Works and Pensions.

The Committee thanked the Officer and her team for the hard work in
reducing the level of debt and the quality of work outlined in both the
internal and external audits.

It was then RESOLVED that:

The Audit Committee note the position in relation to
Sundry Debt.

BUDGET BOOK 2021/22

The Lead Hub Member for Resources and Performance then gave a
report to Members which set out the Council’'s Revenue Budget for the
year into the four Directorates of Customer Service and Delivery, Place
and Enterprise, Governance and Assurance, and Strategic Finance.

Following a question from the Chair, the Section 151 Officer explained
that the income target for Housing Benefit payments had decreased as
there would be fewer overpayments being created due to the
Department of Works and Pension now dealing in real time referrals.
This was noted as a national situation.

It was then RESOLVED that:

The Audit Committee note the content of the Budget Book
for 2021/22.

(The Meeting terminated at 3.05pm)

Dated this

Chairman

Page 4



° Grant Thornton

West Devon Borough Council
audit plan

Year ending 31 March 2021

e

May 2021
Q
«Q
D
6]

G wa)| epuaby



Your Grant Thornton Key Audit
Partner is:

“U Jackson Murray
8 T 0117 305 7859

@ E Jackson.Murray@uk.gt.com
(@))

© 2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP.

Contents

Section

Key matters

Introduction and headlines

Significant risks identified

Accounting estimates and related disclosures
Other matters

Materiality

Value for Money Arrangements

Audit logistics

Audit fees

Independence and non-audit services

Appendix 1: Revised Auditor Standards and application guidance

The contents of this report relate only to the
[...]
Assessing the Risks of Material Misstatement Through Understanding of the Entity and Its July 2020
Environment
EA (UK) 500 - Audit Evidence January 2020 o
Q
@D
EA (UK) B40 - Auditing Accounting Estimates and Related Disclosures December 2018
ISA (UK) 570 - Going Concern September 2019
ISA (UK) 580 - Written Representations January 2020
ISA (UK] 600 - Special considerations - Audits of Group Financial Statements (Including the Work of Component Auditors) November 2019 0
ISA (UK] 620 - Using the Work of an Auditor’s Expert November 2019
ISA (UK) 700 - Forming an Opinion and Reporting on Financial Statements January 2020 o

© 2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP. 20



Public

Appendix 1: Revised Auditor Standards and
application guidance continued

Application to
Date of revision 2020/21 Audits

December 2020 o

ISA (UK] 701 - Communicating Key Audit Matters in the Independent Auditor’s Report January 2020

ISA (UK] 720 - The Auditor’s Responsibilities Relating to Other Information November 2019

ractice Note 10: Audit of Financial Statements of Public Sector Bodies in the United Kingdom

p
T
jab)

Q
D
N
a1

© 2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP. 21



9z abed

O Grant Thornton

grantthornton.co.uk

© 2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member firms,
as the context requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each
member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not
obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.



Agenda Iltem 6

Report to: Audit Committee

Date: 29 June 2021

Title: Internal Audit Annual Report 2020/21
Portfolio Area: Support Services - Clir C Edmonds
Wards Affected: All

Urgent Decision: N Approval and Y

clearance obtained:

Author: Dominic Role: Audit Manager
Measures

Robert Hutchins

Head of Partnership

Contact: Dominic.measures@swdevon.gov.uk 01803 861375
Robert.hutchins@swdevon.gov.uk 01392 383000

RECOMMENDATION:
It is RECOMMENDED that:

1. The Audit Committee note that overall and based on
work performed during 2020/21, and that of our
experience from previous year’s audit, the Head of
Internal Audit’s Opinion is of “"Reasonable
Assurance” on the adequacy and effectiveness of
the Authority’s internal control framework.

2. Members note the performance and achievements
of the Internal Audit Team during 2020/21.

Page 27



1. Executive summary

This report summarises the work undertaken by the Council’s Internal Audit team
during 2020/21, reviews the performance of the Internal Audit service and provides an
audit opinion on the adequacy of internal control. The report is particularly relevant to
the preparation of the Authority’s Annual Governance Statement which is required
under the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015.

This report is to inform members of the principal activities and findings of the Council’s
Internal Audit team for 2020/21 to 31st March 2021, by:

e Providing a summary of the main issues raised by completed individual audits;
and

¢ Showing the progress made by Internal Audit against the 2020/21 annual
internal audit plan, as approved by this Committee in April 2020, and

¢ Providing an opinion on the adequacy of the Council’s control environment.

2. Background

The Audit Committee, under its Terms of Reference contained in West Devon Borough
Council’s Constitution, is required to consider the Head of Internal Audit’s annual
report, and to monitor the progress and performance of Internal Audit.

The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2015 require that all
Authorities need to carry out an annual review of the effectiveness of their internal
audit system and need to incorporate the results of that review into their Annual
Governance Statement (AGS), published with the annual Statement of Accounts.

The Internal Audit plan for 2020/21 was presented to and approved by Full Council in
April 2020. The following report and appendices set out the background to audit
service provision; a review of work undertaken in 2020/21 and provides an opinion on
the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control environment.

3. Outcomes/outputs

The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) require the Head of Internal Audit
to present an annual report providing an opinion that can be used by the organisation
to inform its governance statement.

In carrying out our work, Internal Audit assess whether key, and other, controls are
operating effectively within the area under review, and an opinion on the adequacy of
controls is provided to management as part of the audit report. Final audit reports, will
if applicable, include an agreed action plan with responsible officers and target dates to
address any control issues or recommendations for efficiencies identified.

Details of Internal Audit’s opinion on each audit review carried out in 2020/21 have

been provided to relevant members of the Senior Leadership Team to assist them with
compilation of their individual annual governance assurance statements.

Page 28



Overall and based on work performed during 2020/21, and that of our
experience from previous year’s audit, the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion is
of "Reasonable Assurance” on the adequacy and effectiveness of the
Authority’s internal control framework.

This assurance statement is in line with the definitions below and will provide Members with an indication of
the direction of travel for their consideration for the Annual Governance Statement

The above statement of opinion is underpinned by our consideration of:

Substantial A sound system of governance, risk management and con
[...]
ring the year onto COVID related activities,
in particular, one of the audit team spending the whole year assisting with the
processing of business rate grants, the number of days available for audit
assighment was reduced.

*** Tt is pleasing to report that there were no instances of sickness within the internal
audit team in the period 1st April 2020 to 31st March 2021.

Page 35



6. Implications

Implications

Relevant
to
proposals
Y/N

Details and proposed measures to address

Legal/Governance

Y

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 issued by
the Secretary of State require every local authority
to undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate
the effectiveness of its risk management, control
and governance processes, taking into account
public sector internal auditing standards.

The work of the internal audit service assists the
Council in maintaining high standards of public
accountability and probity in the use of public
funds. The service has a role in promoting robust
service planning, performance monitoring and
review throughout the organisation, together with
ensuring compliance with the Council’s statutory
obligations.

Financial

There are no additional or new financial
implications arising from this report. The cost of
the internal audit team is in line with budget
expectations.

Risk

The work of the internal audit service is an intrinsic
element of the Council’s overall corporate
governance, risk management and internal control
framework.

Supporting
Corporate
Strategy

This Annual Report and the work of Internal Audit
supports all six of the Corporate Themes of Council,
Homes, Enterprise, Communities, Environment and
Wellbeing.

Climate Change -
Carbon /
Biodiversity
Impact

None directly arising from this report. However,
the Internal Audit function, managed by Devon
Audit Partnership is very mindful of the need to
minimise travel in completing the internal audit
plan. Where possible, desk-top review of
documents, and the use of electronic
[...]
20

It would seem logical to closely mirror the individual assignment opinions when providing our annual, overall assurance opinion. Some small
changes are required to make this work and it was agreed that the following four ratings be used for our overall audit opinion provided during
2020/21.

. Significant gaps, weaknesses or non-
A sound system of governance, risk . . .
. compliance were identified across the
management and control exists across the L . .
2 o - " organisation. Improvement is required to the
. organisation, with internal controls operating Limited )
Substantial . . i : system of governance, risk management and
effectively and being consistently applied to Assurance . .
Assurance ; : control to effectively manage risks and ensure
support the achievement of strategic and . . .
. o that strategic and operational objectives can
operational objectives. )
be achieved.
There are generally sound systems of Immediate action is required to address
governance, risk management and control in fundamental control gaps, weaknesses or
place across the organisation. Some issues, issues of non-compliance identified across the
Reasonable . ; L .
non-compliance or scope for improvement organisation. The system of governance, risk
Assurance : i . . .
were identified which may put at risk the management and control is inadequate to
achievement of some of the strategic and effectively manage risks to the achievement of
operational objectives. strategic and operational objectives.




gy abed

Planned Audit 2020/21 — Final Reports

Appendix B

The following tables provide a summary of the audit opinion and main issues raised in the reports issued to managers.
In all cases (unless stated) an action plan has been agreed to address these issues.

As at 31 May 2021, 15 final reports have been issued in respect of 2020/21 work and 8 in respect of work completed from
2019/20. The conclusions from final reports issued since the last Audit Committee in April 2021, are summarise
[...]
rovided support and
challenge, as appropriate, to the Senior Leadership Team
as they drafted the statement in respect of the 2019/20
financial year.

The S151 Officer presented the 2019/20 AGS to the Audit
Committee on 30 July & 15 October 2020.

Exemptions to Financial
Procedure Rules

Three applications for Contract / Financial Procedure Rules
have been received in the year to date, two were accepted
with the remaining one subsequently cancelled.

Fraud / Irregularity

There have been no irregularities to report with the
exception of eight cases relating to applications for COVID-
19 business rate grants which were referred to Devon Audit
Partnership’s Counter Fraud Team for investigation.

Page 53




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

Report to: Audit Committee

Date: 29 June 2021

Title: Bi-Annual Strategic Risk update
Portfolio Area: Leader - Councillor Neil Jory

Wards Affected: All

Urgent Decision: N Approval and Y/N

clearance obtained:

Date next steps can be taken:

Author: Neil Hawke Role: Head of Strategy

Contact: Neil.Hawke@swdevon.gov.uk

Recommendations:

That the Audit Committee REVIEW the Strategic Risk Register (Appendix
1) and make recommendations to Council on any further action the
Committee concludes should be considered.

1. Executive summary

1.1 In accordance with the Risk and Opportunity Management
Strategy adopted by Council on 4t December 2018, this report
forms the required bi-annual update to Audit Committee
Members.

1.2 The Strategy sets out the roles and responsibilities for various
Council Committees and officer groups. The Audit Committee is
to “Provide independent assurance to the Council on the
effectiveness of the Council’s risk and opportunity management,
internal control and overall assurance framework”

1.3 This report aims to provide the Committee with the information
required in order to provide that assurance to the Council.
Included is a copy of the current strategic risk register (Appendix
A)

2. 
[...]
ekly
refuse collection should be implemented throughout the Borough from Spring 2022.
During the interim, the Council will continue to collect on a three-weekly basis from
the trial households. While the overall risk score has increased (as the likelihood of
inaccurate data has materialised), in extending the trial, it is likely that we will have
more accurate data to make a decision on.

Strategic Risk Register Page 3 of 4




Strategic Risk Register

22/06/21 08:23

29 abed

# Risk Title Description What is (or are the) Uncertainties | 3 Z|8|z|2|2| = = £ 2 'g‘ Mitigating Actions / Internal Controls Current Note (June 2021)
2l5|s|8|2|5(5| 3| S| 8| 22
2|ES|2|5(=l2| S| |5| ¢
E slelelsle S ? (4 @ o
|3 S5 8| 3 s € &
3 a2l - 2 2
glz|= :’; S
WD9 |Delivery of Reopening | The risk is that the Council - Clarity of eligible expenditure |22 1|3|3|2(1| 10 6 =3 |- Clear guidance related to the scheme to be Following the extension of the programme, plans have been developed and submitted

High Street Safely
Scheme

does not comply with the
ERDF grant funding conditions
related to the Reopening the
High Street Safely Fund

that delivery partners wish to
incur

- Ability to demonstrate
sufficient evidence to support
claim

through WDBC

provided to all Town Councils
- Approval of items for payment to be made

- Where possible, expenditure will be incurred
directly by WDBC to reduce the requirements for
Delivery Partner Agreements and likelihood that
evidence is not obtained

to MHCLG for approval. We currently await their agreeent to proposed activities. To
mitigate the risk that funding may not be able to be reclaimed, activities will not
commence until formally agreed.

Strategic Risk Register Page 4 of 4




	Agenda
	4 Confirmation of Minutes
	5 Grant Thornton:West Devon Borough Council Audit Plan for the Year Ending 31 March 2021
	6 Internal Audit Annual Report 2020/21
	7 Strategic Risk Register
	Appendix A Risk Register 22 06 2021




Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON AUDIT 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Audit Committee 
held on

Tuesday, 29th June, 2021 at 2.00 pm at the Chamber - 
Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Davies
Vice Chairman Cllr Ball

Cllr Renders Cllr Ridgers
Cllr Yelland

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Edmonds Cllr Jory

Officers:
Section 151 Officer
Internal Audit Manager
Head of Strategy & Projects
Senior Case Manager – Democratic Services

1. Confirmation of Minutes 
* AC 1
The Minutes of the Committee Meeting held on 6 April 2021 were 
confirmed by the Chairman as a correct record.

2. Grant Thornton:West Devon Borough Council Audit Plan for the 
Year Ending 31 March 2021 
* AC 2   
The S151 Officer acknowledged the External Auditors apologies and 
stated that Committee Members had been asked to forward any 
questions to Grant Thornton in respect of the Audit Plan and they 
would endeavour to respond. 
                     
The S151 Officer explained that in the report under significant risks the 
conclusion of Grant Thornton was that in the revenue cycle, fraudulent 



transactions were rebutted and withdrawn due to controls in place. She 
also said that journals of over £25,000 are checked by a senior officer.

A fair valuation of property has been carried out and the S151 Officer 
confirmed the valuations had not significantly altered from last year, in 
fact valuations had increased, however a material uncertainty would be 
stated in the fixed asset notes, due to the national situation with the 
Covid pandemic.

 
A Member queried the rise in the Audit fee. The S151 Officer 
responded by stating that both pensions and fixed assets led to an 
amount of work that would be carried out if the Council was a private 
company. It is disproportioned to the risk and has no effect on the 
Council’s bottom line as these entries are reversed out. Despite Local 
Authority finance teams feeding these concerns into the Redmond 
Review, the review did not conclude that the audit work could be 
reduced in these areas. A £15,000 one off payment had been given by 
the government to all councils to compensate for the increased fees. 
Performance Indicators went to O&S on 13 April 2021.  Business 
continuity measures were put in place during the Covid Pandemic. The 
recovery and renewal plan focussed on key issues such as the 
administration of business grants and the Council’s community 
response.

                       
It was then RESOLVED that:

The Plan was noted by the Committee.

3. Internal Audit Annual Report 2020/21 
* AC 3                       
Cllr Edmonds introduced the report to Members and the Internal 
Auditor presented to the Committee. Concern was raised over planned 
building maintenance against reactive maintenance. A comprehensive 
schedule was being prepared. A proposed advisory group will be tasked 
to look at the points raised. The Council was fully insured but a 
question was is it over insured. This will be considered over the next 
two years.
                    
The S151 Officer talked through the amount of money spent on 
Business Grants which the Council had administered on behalf of the 
Government  and the finding of 8 cases of fraud, which have been 
reported. The team looked for patterns of fraud which had been seen                      
nationally. There was still a lot of work in regard to Business grants 
before the Government formally close the programme down.
                     
The chairman passed on his thanks to the business rates team and this 
was seconded by members.
                                       
It was then RESOLVED that:



1. The Audit Committee noted that overall and based on work 
performed during 2020/21, and that of our experience from 
previous year’s audit, the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion is of 
“Reasonable Assurance” on the adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Authority’s internal control framework.

2. Members noted the performance and achievements of the Internal 
Audit Team during 2020/21

4. Strategic Risk Register 
* AC 4   
Cllr Jory presented the Strategic Risk Register to the Committee. A 
member raised a concern that in his view, Fusion were not advertising 
adequately that they had re- opened the leisure centres,                      
on all social media outlets. The S151 Officer stated that she met 
monthly with the Council’s leisure operator (Fusion) and that she would 
feed this back to them at the next monthly meeting.
                     
It was then RESOLVED that:

 
The Audit Committee Reviewed the Strategic Risk Register (Appendix 
1).

5. Date of Next Meeting 
*AC 5   
It was agreed that the date of the next meeting scheduled for 3 August   
be cancelled and replaced with meeting dates of 7 September and 28 
September.

The Meeting concluded at 3.13 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


